This study employed quasi-experimental 

control group design involving pre-test, 

post-test and post post-test control group 

design. The statistics from the State 

Ministry of Education showed that the 

total number of schools are seventeen (17) 

with a population of twelve thousand five 

hundred and fifty-eight (12,558) student. 

SS II Biology students constituted the 

target population out of which 195 

students were selected as sample for the 

study through simple random sampling 

technique using draw from the hart method 

Table 3.2: Sample Schools for the Study